

Amit Malhotra Vs. Meena Malhotra

COPC No.42 of 2023

17.05.2024 Present: Mr. Kulwant Singh Gill, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh and Ms. Parul Negi, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel representing the respondent, who has appeared through video conferencing submits that petition has been already filed before the Hon'ble Apex Court for transfer of contempt petition and same is scheduled to be listed for 12.07.2024.

Though, having taken note of the fact that proceedings have not been stayed by the Hon'ble Apex Court, there appears to be no justification to adjourn the matter, coupled with the fact that order, alleged to have been violated, was passed in the year 2018, but by way of indulgence and as a last opportunity, matter is adjourned to 18.07.2024, on which date, matter shall be heard finally.

Since, order alleged to have been violated has not been stayed till date, this Court hopes and trust that needful in terms of aforesaid order shall be done, if not already done, failing which, petitioner would further aggravate the contempt proceedings.

May 17, 2024
Rajeev Raturi

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**